## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on April 11, 2019, and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE 19-10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REENACT CHAPTER 11 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, STATE OF LOUISIANA, SECTION 11-2(a), SPEED OF BOATS, "BLIND RIVER AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE DIVERSION CANAL", AS SET OUT MORE SPECIFICALLY HEREIN.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on April 25, 2019, at six-thirty (6:30) p.m., at the Governmental Building, in the Livingston Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Street, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

<u>\s\</u> Sandy C. Teal Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk

Is Shane Mack

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on April 11, 2019, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage April 25, 2019, on Motion of Tab Lobell and seconded by John Wascom:

## L.P. ORDINANCE 19-10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REENACT CHAPTER 11 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON, STATE OF LOUISIANA, SECTION 11-2(a), SPEED OF BOATS, "BLIND RIVER AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE DIVERSION CANAL", AS SET OUT MORE SPECIFICALLY HEREIN.

WHEREAS, Chapter 11, Section 11-2, of the Code of Ordinances in and for the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, regulates the operation of motorboats, motor vessels and recreational watercraft on the waterways of this parish in accordance with an ordinance adopted by the Livingston Parish Police Jury on April 27, 1982, and in accordance with all subsequent amendments thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council has received recommendations from the Waterway Commission to amend Section 11-2(a), "Blind River at the intersection of the Diversion Canal.", by removing the section that reads: "up current to three hundred (300") feet past the Blind River Bar (or current name of establishment) dock in the Diversion Canal"; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council now desires to amend this established waterway's "Idle/No Wake Zone" listing to state: "and also from that intersection, three hundred (300') feet up current on Diversion Canal.",

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council that:

## **SECTION 11-2(a) shall read as follows:**

**Blind River at the intersection of the Diversion Canal.** Three hundred (300') feet on either side of its intersection with the Diversion Canal; and also from that intersection, three hundred (300') feet up current on Diversion Canal.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council that all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

The above and foregoing addition to the Code of the Parish of Livingston has been read in full, section by section, and was thereupon submitted to a vote, the vote there on was as follows:

YEAS: MR. LOBELL, MR. HARRIS, MR. AVERETT, MR. ARD, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on this, the 25th day of April 2019.

ATTEST:

Shane Mack, Council Chairman

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk		
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED	_
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT	,o'clockN	Л.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT		
Layton Ri	icks Date	
VETOED BY PRESIDENT		
Layton Ri	icks Date	
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT	,o'clockM	1.